NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

39 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

39.1 FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk
of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s borrowings.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk.
Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The
Group does not hedge its cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. The interest rates and
terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in note 27.

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, if interest rates on bank borrowings had risen/fallen
by 50 basis points with all other variables held constant, the Group’s net profit for the year
would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expenses on floating rate
borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2024 2023
RMB’ 000 RMB’000

Net profit increase/(decrease)
– Risen 50 basis points (13,776) (16,644)
– Fallen 50 basis points 13,776 16,644

Section XI Financial Report

221Fuyao Glass Industry Group Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

39 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

39.1 FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, restricted cash, financial
assets measured at fair value through comprehensive income, financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss, other receivables and other assets.

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted